
  O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2197

  ANSWERED ON 14/03/2023


AWARENESS CAMPAIGN FOR WOMEN LED SHG’S


2197.  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Women Self Help Groups (SHGs) registered with the Government, district and village-wise particularly in Washim Yavatmal and Ramtek-Nagpur Parliamentary Constituency in Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government has conducted any educational programme or awareness campaign for these women led SHGs to enhance their business and operation knowledge;

(c) the details of total funds disbursed for the schemes having special provisions for the women entrepreneurs of these SHGs, State and district-wise along with the details of the said disbursement in Maharashtra; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to launch any mentorship programmes for the said SHGs in collaboration with Institutes of National Importance and other Government Universities and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) A total of 82.61 lakh Women Self Help Groups (SHGs) have been mobilised under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana–National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) and 5,97,697 SHGs have been mobilised in the State of Maharashtra and 9953 & 9058 SHGs mobilised in the Washim-Yavatmal and Ramtek -Nagpur Constituency respectively, till 28th Feburary 2023. The village wise details of SHGs mobilised in Washim-Yavatmal and Ramtek Nagpur Constituency under DAY-NRLM is placed at Annexure-I


(b) Maharashtra SRLM is conducting 28 types of special trainings as per NRLM guidelines viz.basic training for SHGs, Village Organisations (VO), Cluster Level Federations (CLFs), Gendertraining for community cadres and staff , Community auditors' training, Governance, Financial management, Visioning & Business Development Plan Training for Model CLFs etc for enhancing their capabilities and knowledge in business .


(c) Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), a sub-scheme under DAY-NRLM has the objective of facilitating SHG members or their family members to set-up small enterprises in the non-farm sector. SVEP is a demand based sub scheme of DAY-NRLM and there is no specific allocation for any State/UT. States/UTs submit the supplementary Annual Action Plan (AAP) for approval of SVEP Blocks. These AAPs are evaluated as per the scheme guidelines and presented to Empowered Committee (EC) for consideration and approval.


The SVEP is approved in the following eight blocks in the State of Maharashtra -


S. No. District Blocks

Funds released

(Rs. in Lakhs)

1 Solapur Barshi 470.25
2 Solapur Mohol

3 Palghar Palghar

360.36

4 Jalna Bhokardan

5 Jalna Jalna 1

6 Thane Shahapur

7 Yavatmal Kalamb

8 Yavatmal Kelapur


The Year wise fund released in the State of Maharashtra under SVEP scheme is as follows –

                    Central Share released to Maharashtra under SVEP

(Rs. in Lakhs)

No State Blocks
 Funds

sanctioned
 Central

share
2015-

16
2016-

17
2017-

18
2018-

19
2019-

20
2020-

21
2021-

22
Total

1 Maharashtra 8 4,195.00 2,517.00

60.00


96.75


313.50


108.00


0.00


252.36


0.00


830.61


(d) No, Sir. At present there is no proposal to launch any mentorship programmes for the said SHGs in collaboration with Institutes of National Importance and other Government Universities. The Maharashtra State Rural Livelihoods Mission (SRLM) is already collaborating with various institutes /departments and has entered into MoUs as per details given below-

i. An MoU with Indian Institute of Millet Research (IIMR), Hyderabad for licence technology for Millet Processed Products & Training for Millet based enterprise development.

ii. An MoU with Animal Husbandry Department (Govt. of Maharashtra) for advance training to cadres supporting livestock related interventions in the State.

iii. An MoU with International Competency Centre for Organic Agriculture (ICCOA) for capacity building of Local Group women farmers on organic farming and certification.


*******


Annexure I –referred in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2197 for answer on 14.03.2023 regarding “Awareness Campaign for Women led SHG’s”

Washim - Yavatmal Constituency SHG Formation


Sr.No. Blocks /villages SHG Formed.
  DIGRAS Blocks 1261

1 AARAMBHI 42

2 AMALA 30

3 ASHTAA 20

4 BELORA 14

5 CHINCHAPATRA 13

6 CHINCHOLI KHU. 16

7 CHIRKUTA 22

8 DEHANI 53

9 DEORWADA 33

10 DHANORA BU. 15

11 DHANORA KHU. 13

12 DOLAMBAA 28

13 FETRI 1

14 FULWADI 3

15 HARSOOL 69

16 ISAAPUR 30

17 KAATI 9

18 KALASAA 52

19 KALGAON 43

20 KANDALI 36

21 KHANDAAPUR 3

22 KHEKADI 18

23 LAKH  RAYACHI 42

24 LINGI  WAAI 9

25 LONI 10

26 MAHAAGAON 21

27 MALHIWARAA 37

28 MANDWAA 25

29 MARSOOL 3

30 MOKH 43

31 NIMBHAA 22

32 PELOO 10

33 RAAM NAGAR 20

34 RAHAATI 13

35 ROHANADEVI 25

36 RUI  MOTHI 2

37 RUI  TALAAV 25

38 SAAKHARAA 7

39 SAAKHARI 15

40 SAWANGAA BU. 23

41 SAWANGAA KHU. 15

42 SEVAANAGAR 5

43 SHIVANI 2

44 SINGAD 40

45 TIWARI 19

46 TUP TAAKLI 57

47 VASANT NAGAR 13

48 VASANTPUR 14

49 VITHALAA 33

50 VITHOLI 40

51 WAAI  LINGI 9

52 WAAI  MENDHI 24

53 WADAGAON 20

54 WARANDALI 43

55 ZIRPURWAADI 12

Sr.No. PUSAD Block 2000
1 AADGAON 14

2 AAREGAON 20

3 AMTI 7

4 ASOLI 19

5 BANSI 23

6 BELORA 16


7 BHANDARI 31

8 BHOJALA 37

9 BIBI 25

10 BORGADI 36

11 BORI  KHU 46

12 BORI  M 12

13 BRAMHANGAON 5

14 BUTI IJARA 1

15 CHICHGHAT 8

16 CHIKANI 6

17 CHONDHI 24

18 DAGAD DHANORA 11

19 DAHIWAD  BU 26

20 DEVTHANA 8

21 DHANASAL 35

22 DHANKESHWAR 9

23 DHANORA IJARA 10

24 DHUNDI 13

25 DUDHAGIRI 7

26 FETRA 11

27 FULVADI 11

28 GAHULI 17

29 GAJIPUR 3

30 GAUL  BU 12

31 GAUL KHU 33

32 GAYMUKH NAGAR 55

33 GHATODI 1

34 HANWATKHEDA 14

35 HARSHI 29

36 HEGADI 7

37 HIVALNI  PA 1

38 HIWALNI  TALAO 4

39 HORKAD 3

40 HUDI  BU. 3

41 HUDI KHU 10

42 INAPUR 9

43 INDIRA NAGAR 4

44 ISAPUR  DHARAN 48

45 JAMB BAZAR 40

46 JAMBNAIK 1 8

47 JAMBNAIK 2 1

48 JAMSHETPUR 8

49 JANUNA 25

50 JAWALA 12

51 JAWALI 13

52 JYOTI NAGAR 1

53 KAKADDATI 57

54 KARHOL 16

55 KARLA 24

56 KHADAKDARI 14

57 KHAIRKHEDA 1

58 KHARSHI 19

59 KONDHAI 24

60 KOPRA BU 17

61 KRISHNANAGAR 15

62 KUMBHARI 9

63 LAKHI 12

64 LOHARA  I 17

65 LONDARI 5

66 LONI 25

67 MALASOLI 2

68 MANDWA 21

69 MANIKDOH 20

70 MANJARJAWALA 10

71 MARSUL 23

72 MARWADI  BU 5

73 MARWADI KHU. 5

74 MHAISMAL 5

75 MOHA IJARA 57


76 MOKHAD 4

77 MUNGASHI 15

78 NANAD E 10

79 NANAND  KHU. 1

80 NANDURA  E 13

81 NIMBHI 77

82 PANDHURNA  K. 27

83 PANDHURNA BU. 10

84 PANHALA 1

85 PARDI 23

86 PARWA 11

87 PIMPALGAON 7

88 PIMPALGAON IJARA 12

89 PIMPALKHUTA 20

90 POKHARI 15

91 RAJANA 17

92 ROHDA 17

93 SANDWA 17

94 SAVANGI 11

95 SAVARGAON  BANGLA 25

96 SAWARGAON  GORE 10

97 SHEBAL PIMPARI 105

98 SHELU  BU 26

99 SHELU  KHU 4

100 SHILONA 34

101 SHIVANI 6

102 SHRIRAMPUR 57

103 SINGERWADI 21

104 UDADI 15

105 VANAVARLA 21

106 VASANTWADI 10

107 VENI KHURD 26

108 WADGAON 20

109 WADSAD 15

110 WALTUR   R 14

111 WALTUR TAMBADE 13

112 WARUD 26

113 YELDARI 9

Sr.No. RALEGAON  1345
1 AANJI 15

2 AASHTONA 19

3 AATHMURDI 10

4 ANTARGAON 20

5 APATI 21

6 ASHTA 13

7 BANDAR 4

8 BHAMB 20

9 BORI ECHODA 16

10 CHAHAND 29

11 CHIKHALI VA 25

12 CHINCHOLI 22

13 CHONDI 8

14 DAHEGAON 19

15 DEVDHARI 13

16 DHANORA 21

17 DHUMAK CHACHORA 17

18 EKURLI 18

19 GUJARI 22

20 JAGJAI 18

21 JALAKA 11

22 KALAMNER 22

23 KARANJI  SONA 14

24 KAREGAON 19

25 KHADAKI 6

26 KHAIRGAON  KASAR 9

27 KHAIRI 49

28 KHEMKUND 6

29 KINHI JAVADE 14

30 LOHARA 23


31 LONI 9

32 MANGI 6

33 MENGHAPUR 12

34 NAGTHANA 19

35 NIDHA 15

36 PALASKUND 16

37 PARSODA 19

38 PIMPALAPUR 20

39 PIMPALGAON 13

40 PIMPARI   DURG 23

41 PIMPARI  SA. 21

42 PIMPLKHUTI 27

43 RALEGAON 25

44 RAMTIRTH 21

45 RAVERI 25

46 RIDHORA 21

47 SAKHI 4

48 SARAI 18

49 SARATI 8

50 SAVANGI  PERAKA 27

51 SAVARKHEDA 16

52 SAWANER 13

53 SHELI 9

54 SHRIRAMPUR 26

55 SONURLI 13

56 TAKALI  CHI 9

57 TEJANI 21

58 UNDARI 13

59 VALADHUR 27

60 VANOJA 11

61 VATHODA 15

62 VEDASHI 20

63 WADAKI 40

64 WADHONA  B 38

65 WARADH 16

66 WARHA 19

67 WARNA 13

68 WARUD JR 27

69 WATKHED 19

70 YEVATI 18

71 ZADGAD 24

72 ZADGAON 48

73 ZULLAR  KOCHI 18

Sr,No. YAVATMAL  1691
1 AKOLA BAZAR 31

2 AKPURI 26

3 ASOLA 22

4 BARAD 13

5 BARADTANDA 15

6 BECHKEDA 20

7 BELORA 35

8 BHAMRAJA 34

9 BHARI 42

10 BHISANI 18

11 BHOYAR 21

12 BORGAON 27

13 BORIGOSAVI 20

14 BORISINHA 17

15 BORJAI 11

16 BOTHBODAN 29

17 CHANDAPUR 17

18 CHAPDOH 15

19 CHAUDHARA 13

20 CHICHBARDI 18

21 CHICHGHAT 31

22 DAHELI 7

23 DHAMNI 11

24 DHANORA 10

25 DHANORA BODHGAVAN 20


26 DIGHORI 10

27 DORLI 27

28 GAHULIHETI 1

29 GHATANA 17

30 GHODKHINDI 37

31 GODHANI 32

32 HARJUNA 24

33 HATOLA 25

34 HIWARI 32

35 ICHORI 16

36 JAMB 18

37 JAWALA I 13

38 KAMATWADA 6

39 KAPRA M 26

40 KAREGAON 27

41 KARLI 21

42 KHAIRGAON 11

43 KHANGAON 24

44 KHARAD 12

45 KINHI 33

46 KITA 14

47 KOLAMBI 28

48 LASINA 31

49 LONI 12

50 MADKONA 30

51 MANGRUL 27

52 MANJARDA 23

53 MANPUR 9

54 MHASOLA 6

55 MORZADICHINCH 11

56 MURZADILAL 7

57 PARDINAKA 20

58 PARWA 21

59 PIMPRI 12

60 PIMPRIBUTI 3

61 RAMNAGAR 11

62 RAMWAKDI 16

63 RATCHANDANI 12

64 ROHTEK 11

65 RUI 42

66 SAIKHEDA BK 21

67 SAIKHEDA KD 9

68 SAKUR 12

69 SALOD 23

70 SAWARGAD 25

71 SHIVNI BK 11

72 TALEGAON 30

73 TEMBURNI 13

74 TIWASA 36

75 UMARTHA W 5

76 VARUD 5

77 VITTHALWAKDI 8

78 WADGAON PS 19

79 WAGDA 2

80 WAI RUI 24

81 WAKI 18

82 WARTKHEDA 13

83 WARZADI 27

84 YAVATI 12

85 YAWALI 21

86 YELABARA 44

87 YERAD 18

88 ZULI 14

Sr.No. KARANJA  1868
1 AKHATWADA 19

2 ANTARKHED 10

3 BANBARDA  KANKIRAD 16

4 BELKHED 18

5 BELMANDAL 13


6 BEMBLA 40

7 BHADSHIVANI 16

8 BHAMBDEVI 33

9 BHIVARI 28

10 BHULODA 20

11 BRAMHANWADA 10

12 DADGAON 3

13 DHAMNIKHADI 77

14 DHANAJ  BU 42

15 DHANAJ KHURD 16

16 DHANGARKHEDA 5

17 DHANORA  TATHOD 14

18 DHOTRA  DESHAMUKH 14

19 DHOTRA  JAHAGIR 12

20 DIGHI 15

21 DONAD B 20

22 DONGARGAON 7

23 DUGHORA 10

24 GAIWAL 19

25 GIRDA 11

26 HINGANWADI 24

27 HIWARA LAHE 22

28 INZA 15

29 JAMB 10

30 JANORI 18

31 JAYPUR 17

32 KAJALESHWAR 50

33 KAKAD SHIVANI 24

34 KAMARGAON 90

35 KAMATHWADA 9

36 KAMTHA 10

37 KARLI 4

38 KHANAPUR 6

39 KHEARDA BUDRUK 21

40 KHERDA  KARANJA 14

41 KINHI ROKADE 17

42 KINKHED 17

43 KOLI 8

44 LADEGAON 22

45 LOHAGAON 10

46 LOHARA 21

47 LONI ARAB 13

48 MAHAGAON 15

49 MALEGAON 12

50 MANABHA 62

51 MEHA 24

52 MHASALA 9

53 MOHAGAWHAN 26

54 MOKHAD PIMPRI 16

55 MURAMBI 12

56 NIMBHA  JAHAGIR 13

57 PALANA 8

58 PARWA  KOHAR 23

59 PASARANI 22

60 PIMPALGAON  KHU 9

61 PIMPARI  MODAK 27

62 PIMPRI WARGHAT 19

63 PINPALGAON BK 10

64 POHA 56

65 RAHATI 8

66 RAMNAGAR 13

67 SHAHA 39

68 SHELU BK 31

69 SHEVTI 49

70 SHIVAN  BU 15

71 SHIVNAGAR 10

72 SIRSOLI 14

73 SOHAL 26

74 SOMTHANA 16


75 SUKALI 6

76 TAKALI KHURAD 23

77 TARKHEDA 10

78 TULJAPUR 10

79 UMBARDA  BAZAR 79

80 VILEGAON 20

81 VIRGAWHAN 12

82 WADGAON  IJARA 18

83 WADGAON  RANGE 16

84 WADHAVI 22

85 WAGHODA 21

86 WAI 35

87 WALHAI 9

88 WAPTI 26

89 YAVARDI 12

90 YEVTA 16

91 ZODGA 19

Sr.No. WASHIM 1788
1 ADGAON 8

2 ADOLI 55

3 ANJANKHEDA 8

4 ANSING 95

5 ASOLA JAHANGIR 18

6 BABHULGAON 11

7 BHATUMRA 15

8 BHOYATA 5

9 BORALA HISSE 9

10 BORI BK. 11

11 BRAMHA 25

12 CHIKHALI BK 14

13 CHIKHALI KHURDA 18

14 DEPUL 17

15 DEVTHANA 10

16 DHANORA BK 26

17 DHANORA KH. 3

18 DHILLI 19

19 DHUMKA 9

20 EKAMBA 15

21 FALEGAON THET 19

22 GANESHPUR 6

23 GHOTA 10

24 GONDEGAON 16

25 HIVARA ROHILA 10

26 ILKHI 9

27 JAMBHARUN PARANDE 18

28 JAMBHRUN MAHALI 38

29 JAMBHRUN NAVAJI 29

30 JAVALA 8

31 JAYPUR 24

32 JUMDA 4

33 KAJALAMBA 25

34 KALAMBA MAHALI 16

35 KARLI 18

36 KATA 23

37 KEKATUMRA 65

38 KHANDALA KH 18

39 KHAROLA 14

40 KINKHEDA 14

41 KOKALGAON 24

42 KONDALA MAHALI 14

43 KONDALA ZAMARE 5

44 KRUSNA 18

45 MOHJA RAOD 27

46 NAGTHANA 34

47 PANCHALA 17

48 PANDAV UMRA 42

49 PARDI ASARA 26

50 PARDI TAKMOR 50

51 PIMPALGAON 14


52 RAJGAON 9

53 SAKHARA 18

54 SAPALI 19

55 SAVALI 20

56 SAVANGA JAHA 15

57 SAVARGAON BARDE 19

58 SAVARGAON JIRE 52

59 SHELGAON 32

60 SHELU BU. 27

61 SHIRPUTI 11

62 SONDA 24

63 SONKHAS 19

64 SOYATA 16

65 SUKALI 21

66 SUPKHELA 29

67 SURALA 8

68 TAMASI 45

69 TANDALI BK. 18

70 TANDALI SHEWAI 13

71 TANKA 29

72 TO 22

73 TONDGAON 41

74 TORNALA 15

75 UKALIPEN 37

76 UMRA KAPSI 22

77 UMRA SHAMSHODDIN 16

78 WAGOLI BK 23

79 WAI 12

80 WALAKI 38

81 WANGI 9

82 WARA JAHANGIR 40

83 WARLA 23

  Grand Total 9953


Ramtek - Nagpur Constituency SHG Formation


  Block/Village SHG Formation
  Hingna 1559

1 ADEGAON 18

2 AMEGAON DEVALI 19

3 CHICHOLI PATHAR 4

4 DABHA 15

5 DEGMA BU. 1

6 DEGMA KURD 12

7 DEVALI AMGAON 19

8 DEVALI KALBHANDE 10

9 DEVALI PENDHARI 14

10 DHANOLI K 13

11 DHANOLI GUMGAON 6

12 DIGDOH 145

13 DIGDOH PANDE 12

14 GAURALA 12

15 GHODEGHAT 20

16 GIDAMGAD 11

17 GUMGAON 50

18 HALADGAON 13

19 HINAGANA 12

20 ISASANI 107

21 JUNEWANI 16

22 KANHOLIBARA 63

23 KAWADAS 27

24 KHADKI 21

25 KHAIRI PANNASE 29

26 KHAPARI GANDHI 24

27 KHAPARI MORE 12

28 KINHI DHANOLI 37

29 KIRMITI BHA. 44

30 KOTEWADA 21

31 MANDAVGHORAD 23


32 MANGRUL 16

33 META UMARI 26

34 MOHGAON ZILPI 22

35 MONDHA 26

36 NAGALWADI 18

37 NERI MANKAR 30

38 NILDOH 176

39 PENDHARI DEVALI 24

40 PIPARDHARA 16

41 RAIPUR 28

42 SALAI DABHA 17

43 SATGAON VENANAGAR 68

44 SAWALI 30

45 SAWANGI DEVALI 24

46 SAWANGI ASOLA 20

47 SIRUL 15

48 SUKALI GUNCHUP 10

49 SUKALI KALAR 8

50 TAKALGHAT 60

51 UMARIWAGH 6

52 WADDHAMNA 36

53 WADGAON 9

54 WAGDHARA 26

55 WANADONGRI 18

Sr. No. KAMPTEE  1466
1 AADKA 12

2 AJANI 35

3 AWANDHI 13

4 BABHULKHEDA 22

5 BHAMEWADA 18

6 BHILGAON 76

7 BHOWARI 14

8 BHUGAON 56

9 BIDGAON 84

10 BINA 47

11 CHIKHALI 10

12 CHIKNA 9

13 DIGHORI 18

14 GADA 27

15 GARLA 13

16 GHORPAD 20

17 GUMTHALA 48

18 GUMTHI 15

19 JAKHEGAON 15

20 KADOLI 36

21 KAPSEE 44

22 KAWATHA 64

23 KEM 5

24 KESORI 12

25 KHAIRI 41

26 KHAPA 25

27 KHALSALA 13

28 KHEDI 21

29 KORADI 77

30 LIHIGAON 13

31 LONKHAIRI 28

32 MAHALGAON 52

33 NANHA 17

34 NERI 21

35 PARSAD 23

36 PAWANGAON 25

37 RANALA 38

38 SHIVNI 5

39 SONEGAON RAJA 17

40 SURADEVI 31

41 TARODI B. 22

42 TEMASNA 17

43 UMRI 30

44 WADODA 74


45 WARAMBHA 14

46 WAREGAON 22

47 YERKHEDA 127

Sr. No. KATOL 1458
1 AJANGAON 11

2 AMBADA SONAK 15

3 BHORGAD 13

4 BIHALGONDI 14

5 BORI 12

6 CHANDANPARDI 12

7 CHARGAON 10

8 CHIKHALGAD 20

9 CHIKHALI KHAIRI 12

10 CHIKHALI MALODE 7

11 DHARATWADA 16

12 DHAWALAPUR 19

13 DHOTIWADA 27

14 DHURKHEDA 14

15 DIGGRAS BU 20

16 DODAKI 18

17 DONGARGAON 16

18 DORLI BHANDARKAR 14

19 DORLIBHINGARE 26

20 DUDHALA 21

21 GETRI 21

22 GANESHPUR 8

23 DANDALDOH 12

24 GARAMSUR 8

25 GHUBADI 7

26 GODHANI 33

27 GONDI MOHAGAON 15

28 GONDIDIGRAS 12

29 HATALA 9

30 ISAPUR BU 7

31 ISAPUR KH 9

32 JUNAPANI 26

33 KACHARISA WANGA 42

34 KALAMBHA 27

35 KAMPTEE 17

36 KATHLABODI 11

37 KHAIRI 10

38 KHALMLI 12

39 KHANDALA 17

40 KHANGAON 23

41 KHAPRI BAROKAR 11

42 KHURSAPAR 14

43 KHUTAMBA 19

44 KOHALA 5

45 KONDHALI 109

46 KONDHASAWLI 5

47 KOTWALBARDI 11

48 LADGAON 46

49 LINGA 12

50 MALEGAON 15

51 MARKSUR 6

52 MASALI 13

53 MASOD 17

54 MENDHEPATHAR 11

55 MENDKI 12

56 METPANJARA 18

57 MINIWADA 24

58 MURTI 24

59 NANDORA 15

60 PANCHDHAR 4

61 PANDHARDHAKNI 14

62 PANJARA KATE 7

63 PANWADI 21

64 PARADSINGA 67

65 PARDI GOTMARE 22


66 PUSAGONDI 16

67 RAJANI 9

68 RAULGAON 9

69 RIDHORA 35

70 RINGNABODI 17

71 SABKUND 9

72 SIRSAWADI 31

73 SONKHAMB 13

74 SONOLI 15

75 TAPANI 13

76 WADHONA 12

77 WAI B 11

78 WAJBODI 10

79 WANDALI BU 4

80 WANDALI KH 13

81 YENWA 26

82 YERLA DHOTE 19

83 ZILPA 31

Sr. No. RAMTEK  1527
1 AAJNI 26

2 AASOLI 8

3 BANDRA 23

4 BELDA 24

5 BHANDARBODI 38

6 BILEWADA 15

7 BORDA 40

8 BORI 26

9 BOTHIYAPALORA 74

10 CHICHALA 42

11 DAHODA 30

12 DEVLAPAR 61

13 DONGARTAL 33

14 DONGRI 21

15 HIVRA B. 20

16 HIVRA HIWARI 17

17 KACHURWAHI 31

18 KANDRI 78

19 KARWAHI 38

20 KATTA 20

21 KHAIRI BIJEWADA 101

22 KHANORA 18

23 KHUMARI 30

24 KIRNAPUR 10

25 LOHDONGRI 22

26 MAHADULA 22

27 MANAPUR 26

28 MANDRI 22

29 MANSAR 71

30 MUSEWADI 12

31 NAGARDHAN 72

32 NAWARGAON 39

33 PANCHALA B. 35

34 PATGOWARI 39

35 PATHRAI 37

36 PINDKAPAR L. 24

37 PINDKAPAR SO. 20

38 PIPRIYA 28

39 PUSADA 3

40 PUSADA 2 4

41 SALAI 23

42 SHITALWADI 10

43 SHIVNI 25

44 SONEGHAT 32

45 TANGLA 14

46 UMARI 42

47 WADAMBA 45

48 WARGHAT 36

Sr. No. SAVNER 1616
1 AJANI 21


2 BADEGAON 40

3 BHANEGAON 79

4 BHENDALA 17

5 BICHWA 12

6 BORUJWADA 15

7 BRAMHAPURI 8

8 CHAMPA 13

9 CHICHOLI 105

10 DAHEGAON 53

11 ESAPUR 27

12 ETANGOTI 10

13 GADEGAON 17

14 GADMI 18

15 GOSEWADI 7

16 GUMGAON 5

17 HATTISARRA 16

18 JAITPUR 10

19 JALALKHEDA 6

20 JATAMKHORA 6

21 JOGA 11

22 KELWAD 65

23 KHAIRI DI. 16

24 KHAIRI PI. 23

25 KHANGAON 17

26 KHAPA N. 9

27 KHARDUKA 12

28 KHUBALA 48

29 KHURAJGAON 24

30 KHURSAPAR 9

31 KIRNAPUR 11

32 KOCCHI 24

33 KODEGAON 11

34 KOTHULNA 26

35 KOTODI 7

36 KUSUMBI 10

37 MALEGAON J 14

38 MALEHOAN T 18

39 MANEGOAN 20

40 MANGSA 14

41 NAGAWADI 12

42 NANDAGOMUKH 67

43 NANDORI 19

44 NARSALA 19

45 NIMTALI 25

46 PANDHARI J 6

47 PARSODI 9

48 PATANSAWANGI 54

49 PATKAKHEDI 14

50 PIPLA DAK 26

51 POTA 77

52 RAIWADI 8

53 RAMPURI 7

54 ROHANA 14

55 SALAI 18

56 SARRA 14

57 SAWALI 6

58 SAWANGI 9

59 SAWARMENDHA 13

60 SHINDEWANI 18

61 SILLEWADA 40

62 SILLORI 15

63 SIRONJI 21

64 SONPUR 9

65 TAKLI B 19

66 TELANGKHEDI 7

67 TEMBURDOAH 20

68 TIGHAI 10

69 UMARI BI 28

70 UMARI JA. 12


71 VELTUR 6

72 WAGHODA 23

73 WAKI 22

74 WAKODI 40

75 WALNI 35

Sr. No. UMRED 1432
1 AMBOLI 21

2 APTUR 28

3 BELA 113

4 BORGAON K 113

5 BORGAON L 22

6 BOTHALI 25

7 BRAMHANI 22

8 CHAMPA 20

9 CHANODA 44

10 DAVHA 27

11 DEWALI 49

12 DHURKHEDA 35

13 GAONSUT 28

14 GODHANI 18

15 HALADGAON 17

16 HEWATI 18

17 HIWARA 28

18 KALAMNA BELA 18

19 KALAMNA UM 19

20 KHAIRI CHA 18

21 KHURSAPAR BELA 21

22 KHURSAPAR UMRED 34

23 KINNALA S. 18

24 MAKARDHOKSA 49

25 MANGLI 19

26 MATKAZARI 19

27 NAVEGOAN SADHU 55

28 NIRVHA 19

29 PACHGAON 71

30 PARSODI 22

31 PIPRA 44

32 SAIKI 22

33 SALAIRANI 17

34 SAWANGI BU 15

35 SAWANGI KU 21

36 SEV 29

37 SHEDESHWAR 29

38 SHIRPUR 19

39 SINGORI 13

40 SIRSI 81

41 SURGAON 53

42 THOMBRA 19

43 UDASA 38

44 UTI 15

45 VIRLI 34

46 WAIGAON 21

47 WELSAKHARA 25

  Grant Total 9058

 *****

